
REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Farmington, MI 48336

Tuesday, November 9, 2021
6:00 PM

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance

II. ITEMS FROM THE PRESIDENT
A. Approval of the Agenda
B. Announcements
C. Board Goals

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY
A. Correspondence

IV. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
V. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. Recognition:  Farmington HS Entrepreneurship Class
B. Superintendent's District Update
C. PTA Council Update
D. Strategic Plan Update

1. Goal Area Committee - Community Relations
VI. REPORTS FROM BOARD COMMITTEES

A. Finance/Facilities Committee
B. Policy/Board Governance Committee

VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. FPS Bid Pack #4 - Hillside, Longacre, Wood Creek - Bid and Award 

Recommendation
B. Summer Tax Collection Resolution
C. Policy Updates - First Reading

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS
IX. ACTION ITEMS

Dr. Christopher J. Delgado
Superintendent

Terri A. Weems
President

Zach T. Rich
Vice President

Angie F. Smith
Secretary 

Claudia T. Heinrich
Treasurer

Cheryl B. Blau
Trustee

Mable S. Fox
Trustee

Donald Walker, Jr.
Trustee



A. Bid Pack #4 - Hillside, Longacre, Wood Creek - Bid and Award 
Recommendation

X. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes

1. October 26, 2021 Committee Meeting
2. October 26, 2021 Regular Meeting

B. Oakland Schools Special Education Parent Advisory Committee Appointees
XI. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
XII. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
XIII. GOOD AND WELFARE
XIV. ADJOURNMENT

*PUBLIC COMMENTS is intended to provide individuals an opportunity to address the Board of Education.  In the 
interest of fairness, the Board requests each speaker to limit his or her comments to three (3) minutes. 

ANY PERSON with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should contact the 
Superintendent’s office at 248-489-3338 at least three (3) business days in advance of the meeting to request assistance.

ALL MEETINGS, with the exception of closed sessions, are open to the public.  Regular Board of Education meetings 
and most pre-meetings of the Board of Education are cablecast live on TV10.

The official minutes of the Board of Education are stored and available for inspection
in the Lewis Schulman Administration Building of the Farmington Public School District.



November 9, 2021 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education  

 
 

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY.   
 

The Board has received communications regarding Wood Creek Elementary, the 
21 Day Equity Challenge, Be SMART for Kids Program, CRT, and North 
Farmington High School.  Communications are acknowledged and, when 
appropriate, a response is provided.  A list of correspondents can be found in the 
Board packet, which is available on the FPS website.  

 
 



November 9, 2021 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education  

 

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY.   
 

 
A. Correspondence.  

 
1. Slominski:  Problems at Wood Creek 
2. Ringold:  21 Day Plan 
3. Gorte:  Be SMART for Kids Program 
4. Shoushanian:  CRT 
5. Pfitzenmaier:  Equity Challenge 
6. Pfitzenmaier:  Equity Challenge (second email) 
7. Zaina:  NFHS 
 



November 9, 2021 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 

 
V. DISTRICT UPDATES 
 

A. RECOGNITION:  FARMINGTON HS ENTREPRENEURSHIP CLASS. 
Presenter:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent  
 

B. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE. 
Presenter:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent  

 
C. PTA COUNCIL UPDATE. 

Presenter:  Beth Hulett, President 
 

D. STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE (GOAL AREA COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 
RELATIONS). 
Presenter:  Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent-Innovation and Strategic 
Initiatives 

 



Farmington High School entrepreneurship students
raise money for pediatric cancer research

Farmington, MI -- A Project Based Learning (PBL) assignment in a Farmington High School
(FHS) entrepreneurship class led to students raising $1,070 for pediatric cancer research for the
University of Michigan.

Students in Nina Merget’s entrepreneurship class were given the task to raise money for a
charity. The class determined that they wanted to raise money for pediatric cancer and wanted it
to have an impact locally.  Therefore, whatever they raised would be donated to the University of
Michigan. Merget facilitated discussions on what they were going to sell, how they were going to
advertise it, how much it would cost, and what their profits might be if they sold all of their stock.

The class decided to make special edition pink shirts for the Pink Out Homecoming Football
Game. Students collaborated to design, physically print, promote, and sell the shirts. Merget
taught students how to create a design using Transfer Express and helped them learn how to
use a T-shirt press to physically print each shirt. Shirts were sold by the entrepreneurship and
DECA students for $10 each. Overall, the group sold 200 shirts and made a profit of $1,070, all
of which was donated to pediatric cancer research.

“I am so proud of my students for going through the entire process to develop, produce, price
and promote a product while raising money for charity,” stated Merget. “They worked hard to sell
all of their shirts to maximize their donation!”

“I learned that charity is just worth the work, no matter what it is,” stated Yatin Bichala. “It felt
similar to community service in that it was selfless and infinitely rewarding. We never once
thought about being rewarded, and that puts a smile on my face.”

Farmington Public Schools is delighted to see that our students are learning important lifelong
skills!  To learn more about Farmington Public Schools, visit www.farmington.k12.mi.us.

-30-

http://www.farmington.k12.mi.us
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Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 

 
VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

A. BID PACK #4 – HILLSIDE, LONGACRE, WOOD CREEK – BID AWARD 
AND RECOMMENDATION. 
Presenters:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant 
Superintendent-Business Services; Scott Smith, Plante Moran CRESA; 
Aaron Phillips, McCarthy Smith 

 
B. SUMMER TAX COLLECTION RESOLUTION. 

Presenters:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant 
Superintendent-Business Services 

 
C. POLICY UPDATES – FIRST READING. 

Presenter:  Zach Rich, Board Vice President 
 



 

   
 
November 9, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Jon Barth, Director of Operations 
Farmington Public Schools 
32500 Shiawassee St. 
Farmington, MI 48336 
 
RE:    2020 Bond ‐ Contract Award Recommendation for Construction Bids  

Bid Pack #4 – Hillside / Longacre / Wood Creek / East (Sitework Only) 
 
Dear Mr. Barth: 
 
This letter transmits an update from Plante Moran Cresa (PMC) as it relates to the assignment to assist 
and advise Farmington Public Schools (FPS) in its selection of Prime Contractors for the 2020 Bond 
Projects listed above.  This update represents the mutual efforts of PMC, Wakely Associates, Peter Basso 
& Associates, McCarthy & Smith and FPS administration and staff (Project Team) to present a framework 
in order to identify, evaluate and recommend Prime Contractors for these Projects. 
 
The  Project  Team  has  diligently  worked  to  continuously  validate  the  project  scope  sheets  for  the 
Projects  listed  above,  reviewed proposed drawings  and performance  specifications, met with district 
personnel, and aligned the release and bid due dates to ensure good bid coverage for the District. 
 
On  September  21,  2021,  an  advertisement  for  bids  was  posted  to  the  required  State  of Michigan 
website.    In  addition,  the  advertisement  was  posted  to  the  District’s  website  as  well  as  a  local 
newspaper.   Construction Documents  and  Specifications were  formally  issued  and made  available  to 
interested bidders via web‐based portals.   
 
Relative to Bid Pack #4 – Renovations to Various Schools, seventy‐nine (79) bid proposals were received 
on October 21, 2021 (and October 27, 2021 for the Steel, Hard Tile, Painting, Athletic Equipment, 
Telescoping Stands, and Fencing bid categories).  During the next two weeks, bid proposals were 
reviewed to determine the scope, schedule, budget, and other financial implications.  Interviews were 
held with the recommended bidders and were attended by various members of the Project Team. 
 
Upon completion of the interviews, and after subsequent clarifications and discussions, the Project 
Team is recommending the firms listed in McCarthy & Smith‘s Award Recommendation Letter for Bid 
Pack #4 – Renovations for Various Schools for contract award.  The recommendation includes the 
acceptance of two voluntary alternates proposed by the recommended bidders in Bid Division 136 – 
Telescoping Stands and Bid Division 133 – Electrical and are further described in McCarthy & Smith’s 
recommendation letter.  The recommendation also includes the acceptance of the following bid 
alternates: 
 
 
 
 



Mr. Jon Barth  October 12, 2021 
Farmington Public Schools  Page 2 

 

Alternate #1:  Hillside:  West Playpad Replacement        $  39,650.00 
Alternate #2:  Hillside:  Art Room Casework Replacement      $  24,550.00 
Alternate #3:  Hillside:  Island Pavement Replacement        $  32,400.00 
Alternate #4:  Hillside:  Kitchen Make‐up Air Unit Replacement      $  37,819.00 
Alternate #5:  Longacre:  Cafeteria & Gym Air Handling Unit Improvements  $  35,500.00 
Alternate #6:  Longacre:  Kitchen Make‐up Air Unit Replacement     $  33,500.00 
Alternate #7:  Wood Creek – Emergency Generator Replacement    $  91,000.00 
                  TOTAL  $294,419.00 
 

Including hard construction of $6,668,205.00 and construction contingency of $666,821.00, this Project 
award recommendation equals $7,335,026.00.   
 
For the Prime Contractors, the cost for the Work will be detailed in AIA Contract A132 – 2019 Standard 
Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor, as modified pending final review and approval of 
terms by district legal counsel. 
 
Including the recommended voluntary and bid alternates, the recommendation for Bid Pack #4 – 
Renovations to Various Schools is approximately 10% under the established budget for the Projects.  The 
majority of this work will be performed during the school recess in the summer of 2022, however 
opportunities to complete work during other times will be explored and discussed with FPS.   
   
The Project Team is available at the Board’s convenience to answer any questions regarding bidding, the 
proposals, interview process, or the recommendation of the Project Team. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
PLANTE MORAN CRESA 
 

        
                       
Scott Smith, LEED AP          Paul R. Wills, AIA, LEED AP 
Vice President            Partner 
 
 
 
Enclosures:  

‐ McCarthy & Smith, Inc. ‐ Bid Pack #4 – Renovations to Various Schools letter dated 
November 9, 2021 

 
     
 



Building Budget Actual * Variance

Hillside Elementary 3,119,696$                    3,041,159$                    78,537$                         

Longacre Elementary 2,613,822$                    1,916,611$                    697,211$                       

Wood Creek Elementary 1,629,942$                    1,633,035$                    (3,093)$                          

East Middle School 52,500$                          77,400$                          (24,900)$                       

Totals 7,415,960$                    6,668,205$                    747,755$                      

Building Budget Actual Variance

All Buildings 741,596$                        666,821$                        74,776$                         

Totals 741,596$                       666,821$                       74,776$                         

Building Budget Actual Variance

All Buildings 8,157,556$                    7,335,026$                    822,531$                       

Totals 8,157,556$                    7,335,026$                    822,531$                      

*  Allocation of Actual Hard Construction costs between buildings are approximated at this time based on 

available bid information.  

 Total Project Costs 

 Construction Contingency (10%) 

 Hard Construction 

BID PACK #4: HILLSIDE / LONGACRE / WOOD CREEK / EAST (SITEWORK) ‐ COST SUMMARY



  

  

November 9, 2021 

  

Mr. Jon Barth 

Director of Operations 

Farmington Public Schools  

32500 Shiawassee Street 

Farmington, Michigan 48336 

  

RE:  2020 Bond Issue  

Bid Package #4 2022 Renovations Elementary Schools 

Hillside, Longacre, and Wood Creek Elementary Schools 

      

SUBJ:  Contract Award Recommendation  

  

Mr. Barth,  

  

On Thursday, October 21, 2021 at 11:00 AM and Wednesday, October 27, 2021 at 10:00 AM (extended categories 

107 Steel, 116 Hard Tile, 120 Paint, 131 Athletic Equipment, 136 Telescoping Stands, and 149 Fencing), sealed bids 

were received and publicly opened for the work pertaining to the above referenced project.  In attendance for the 

bid openings were representatives from Farmington Public Schools, Plante Moran CRESA, Wakely Associates, 

McCarthy & Smith, Inc., and interested Bidders.  Bids were opened, recorded, and tabulated.   

  

The project team has conducted post bid interviews with the following low, qualified Bidders, for each bid division 

of work.  During the post bid interview, the project team reviewed the Contractor’s qualifications, scope of work, 

project schedule, manpower requirements, and specified materials.  Based upon the project team’s review of the 

proposals and bidders, we propose the following companies to Farmington Public Schools for contract award:  

 

Bid Division 101:  Earthwork & Site Utilities   

Cortis Brothers Trucking & Excavating, Inc.   

Mr. Paul Muscat   

6052 Starville Road   

Marine City, MI  48039   

Base Bid $ 178,101.00 

PLM Bond (Merchants Bonding Company Mutual) $ 1,799.00 

Total $ 179,900.00 

 

Bid Division 102:  Asphalt Paving / Site Concrete   

T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc.   

Mr. Scott Ford   

4755 Old Plank Road   

Milford, MI  48381   

Base Bid $ 693,000.00 

PLM Bond (VTC Insurance Group) $ 4,500.00 

Alternate 1:  Hillside West Playpad R&R $ 36,700.00 

Alternate 3:  Hillside Island Pavement R&R $ 32,400.00 

Total $ 766,600.00 



  

  

Bid Division 103:  Selective Demolition   

Great Lakes Construction Services   

Mr. Steve Marszalek   

2725 Nakota Road   

Royal Oak, MI  48073   

Base Bid $ 128,200.00 

PLM Bond (The Cincinnati Insurance Company) $ 1,900.00 

Alternate 2:  Hillside A114 Art Room Renovations $ 1,200.00 

Total $ 131,300.00 

 

Bid Division 106:  Masonry   

BNE Services LLC   

Mr. Brian Anton   

33050 Industrial Road   

Livonia, MI  48150   

Base Bid $ 29,943.00 

PLM Bond (N/A) $ 0.00 

Total $ 29,943.00 

 
Bid Division 107:  Steel   

Zak Welding & Custom Work, LLC   

Mr. Yahya Alarayshi   

8711 Eppworth Street   

Detroit, MI  48204   

Base Bid $ 65,500.00 

PLM Bond (Granite Re, Inc.) $ 2,500.00 

Total $ 68,000.00 

 

Bid Division 108:  Carpentry & General Trades   

Clark Contracting Services *   

Mr. David Reece   

2660 Superior Court   

Auburn Hills, MI  48326   

Base Bid $ 387,900.00 

PLM Bond (Federal Insurance Company) $ 3,900.00 

Alternate 2:  Hillside A114 Art Room Renovations $ 16,500.00 

Total $ 408,300.00 

* 2nd low Bidder.  Low Bidder made an estimating error and asked 

to withdraw their bid. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  

Bid Division 109:  Roofing   

Superior Services, RSH, Inc.   

Mr. Robert Heins   

5411 W. Grand River Avenue   

Lansing, MI  48906   

Base Bid $ 422,629.00 

PLM Bond (AMCO Insurance Company) $ 4,254.00 

Total $ 426,883.00 

 

Bid Division 114:  Aluminum Entrances, Glass, & Glazing   

Daniels Glass Co. Inc.   

Mr. Ken Van Buskirk   

21250 W. 7 Mile Road   

Detroit, MI  48219   

Base Bid $ 28,758.00 

PLM Bond (N/A) $ 0.00 

Total $ 28,758.00 

 

Bid Division 116:  Hard Tile   

Continental Contracting Co., LLC   

Mr. Franko Sallaku   

23450 Telegraph Road   

Southfield, MI  48033   

Base Bid $ 62,900.00 

PLM Bond (Granite, Re., Inc.) $ 790.00 

Total $ 63,690.00 

 

Bid Division 117:  Acoustical Treatment   

ANM Construction Co. Inc.    

Mr. Matt Kulie   

55331 Lyon Industrial Drive   

Lyon Charter Township, MI  48165   

Base Bid $ 178,100.00 

PLM Bond (Merchants Bonding Co.) $ 1,600.00 

Total $ 179,700.00 

 

Bid Division 118:  Carpet & Resilient Flooring   

Cohn’s Commercial Floor Covering, Inc.   

Mr. Lucas Beiswanger   

47641 Avante Drive   

Wixom, MI  48393   

Base Bid $ 295,559.00 

PLM Bond (North American Specialty Insurance Co.) $ 3,000.00 

Alternate 2:  Hillside A114 Art Room Renovations $ 2,100.00 

Total $ 300,659.00 

 



  

  

Bid Division 120:  Painting   

Seven Brothers Painting, Inc.   

Mr. Kanto Vushaj   

50805 Rizzo Drive   

Shelby Charter Township, MI  48315   

Base Bid $ 81,565.00 

PLM Bond (Hudson Insurance Company) $ 1,225.00 

Alternate 2:  Hillside A114 Art Room Renovations $ 750.00 

Total $ 83,540.00 

   

Bid Division 131:  Athletic Equipment   

Gardiner C. Vose, Inc.   

Mr. Jack Furlong   

832 Crestview   

Bloomfield Hills, MI  48302   

Base Bid $ 49,150.00 

PLM Bond (N/A) $ 0.00 

Total $ 49,150.00 

 

Bid Division 136:  Telescoping Stands   

Interkal, Inc.   

Mr. Matt LaLonde   

5981 East Cork Street   

Kalamazoo, MI  49048   

Base Bid $ 38,508.00 

PLM Bond (N/A) $ 0.00 

Voluntary Alternate:  Provide End Curtains  $ 955.00 

Total $ 39,463.00 

 

Bid Division 140:  Plumbing   

Miller-Boldt, Inc.   

Mr. Matthew Miller   

21481 Carlo Drive   

Clinton Township, MI  48038   

Base Bid $ 233,000.00 

PLM Bond (Selective Insurance Company of America) $ 3,600.00 

Alternate 2:  Hillside A114 Art Room Renovations $ 4,000.00 

Alternate 4:  Hillside Kitchen MAU R&R $ 0.00 

Alternate 6:  Longacre Kitchen MAU R&R $ 0.00 

Alternate 7:  Wood Creek EM Generator R&R $ 11,000.00 

Total $ 251,600.00 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  

Bid Division 142:  HVAC (Hillside Elementary School)   

Goyette Mechanical Company, Inc.   

Mr. Chad Burke   

307 East Court Street   

Flint, MI  48502   

Base Bid $ 1,048,000.00 

PLM Bond (The Hanover Insurance Company) $ 13,100.00 

Alternate 4:  Hillside Kitchen MAU R&R $ 35,319.00 

Total $ 1,096,419.00 

 

Bid Division 142:  HVAC (Longacre Elementary School)   

Professional Thermal Systems, Inc.    

Mr. Zachary Martin   

734 S. Michigan Ave, Suite 1   

Howell, MI  48834   

Base Bid $ 415,000.00 

PLM Bond (United State Fire Insurance Company) $ 5,000.00 

Alternate 5:  Longacre Café & Gym HVAC $ 33,000.00 

Alternate 6:  Longacre Kitchen MAU R&R $ 31,000.00 

Total $ 484,000.00 

 

Bid Division 142:  HVAC (Wood Creek Elementary School)   

Professional Thermal Systems, Inc.    

Mr. Zachary Martin   

734 S. Michigan Ave, Suite 1   

Howell, MI  48834   

Base Bid $ 335,000.00 

PLM Bond (United State Fire Insurance Company) $ 4,000.00 

Total $ 339,000.00 

 

Bid Division 143:  Electrical   

Metro Electric Engineering Technologies, Inc.   

Mr. Joseph Brewer   

110 East Pond Drive   

Romeo, MI  48065   

Base Bid $ 764,000.00 

PLM Bond (The Cincinnati Insurance Company) $ 7,000.00 

Voluntary Alternate:  Wood Creek Sound Systems $ 43,000.00 

Alternate 4:  Hillside Kitchen MAU R&R $ 2,500.00 

Alternate 5:  Longacre Café & Gym HVAC $ 2,500.00 

Alternate 6:  Longacre Cafeteria Kitchen MAU R&R $ 2,500.00 

Alternate 7:  Wood Creek EM Generator R&R $ 80,000.00 

Total $ 901,500.00 

 
 

 



  

  

Bid Division 149:  Fencing   

Nationwide Construction Group   

Mr. Scott Keller   

69951 Lowe Plank Road   

Richmond, MI  48062   

Base Bid $ 45,425.00 

PLM Bond (N/A) $ 0.00 

Alternate 1:  Hillside West Playpad R&R $ 2,950.00 

Total $ 48,375.00 

 

Bid Division 158:  Playground Equipment   

Sinclair Recreation, LLC. **   

Ms. Diane Sinclair   

128 East Lakewood Boulevard   

Holland, MI  49424   

Base Bid $ 779,225.00 

PLM Bond (Employers Mutual Casualty Insurance Co.) $ 12,200.00 

Total $ 791,425.00 

** 3rd low Bidder.  Low Bidders did not incorporate the correct 

scope of work and their bids were rejected. 

  

 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION AMOUNT: $6,668,205.00  
  

The Bid Summary and Bid Tabulation are included in this package.  

  

I trust the above recommendations meet the approval of the administration and the Board of Education.   

McCarthy & Smith representatives will be in attendance at the November 9, 2021 Board of Education meeting to 

address any concerns.  

  

Please contact me with any questions.  

  

Sincerely,  

  

 Aaron A. Phillips 
  

Aaron A. Phillips  

Senior Project Manager  

McCarthy & Smith, Inc. 

 

CC:   Paul Wills, Plante Moran CRESA 

   Scott Smith, Plante Moran CRESA 

   Ahmed Beasley, Plante Moran CRESA 

   Brian Smilnak, Wakely Associates 

   Bill McCarthy, McCarthy & Smith, Inc. 



Farmington Public Schools - 2020 Bond Issue

Bid Package #4 2022 Projects

November 9, 2021
Bid Award Summary

Apparent Low Bidder BASE BID PLM Bond
Accepted 

VE/VA

Total Base 

Bid 

ALT. 1

 Hillside 

West 

Playpad 

R&R

ALT. 2

 Hillside Art 

Room A114 

Renovations

ALT. 3

 Hillside 

Island 

Pavement 

R&R

ALT. 4

 Hillside 

Kitchen MAU 

R&R

ALT. 5

 Longacre 

Café & 

Gym 

HVAC

ALT. 6

 Longacre 

Kitchen MAU 

R&R

ALT. 7

 Wood Creek 

EM Generator 

R&R

Total 

Accepted 

Alternates

Total Award 

Recommendation

Number of 

Bidders
Low High Hillside Longacre Wood Creek East MS

101 Earthwork & Site Utilities Cortis Brothers Trucking & Excavating, Inc. $178,101.00 $1,799.00 $179,900.00 $0.00 $179,900.00 3 $178,101.00 $244,500.00 $54,000.00 $0.00 $61,000.00 $64,900.00

102 Asphalt Paving / Site Concrete T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc. $693,000.00 $4,500.00 $697,500.00 $36,700.00 $32,400.00 $69,100.00 $766,600.00 5 $693,000.00 $909,000.00 $249,100.00 $251,000.00 $254,000.00 $12,500.00

103 Selective Demolition Great Lakes Construction Services $128,200.00 $1,900.00 $130,100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $131,300.00 6 $128,200.00 $297,805.00 $84,540.00 $18,440.00 $28,320.00 $0.00

106 Masonry BNE Services LLC $29,943.00 $0.00 $29,943.00 $0.00 $29,943.00 6 $29,943.00 $150,930.00 $23,098.00 $4,263.00 $2,582.00 $0.00

107 Steel & Miscellaneous Steel Zak Welding & Custom Work, LLC $65,500.00 $2,500.00 $68,000.00 $0.00 $68,000.00 2 $65,500.00 $132,516.00 $30,600.00 $0.00 $37,400.00 $0.00

108 Carpentry / General Trades Clark Contracting Services * $387,900.00 $3,900.00 $391,800.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $408,300.00 4 $313,600.00 $495,000.00 $260,600.00 $36,500.00 $111,200.00 $0.00

109 Roofing Superior Services RSH, Inc. $422,629.00 $4,254.00 $426,883.00 $0.00 $426,883.00 2 $422,629.00 $591,376.00 $3,535.00 $423,348.00 $0.00 $0.00

114 Aluminum Entrances / Glass & Glazing Daniels Glass Co. Inc. $28,758.00 $0.00 $28,758.00 $0.00 $28,758.00 2 $28,758.00 $44,700.00 $0.00 $12,700.00 $16,058.00 $0.00

116 Hard Tile Continental Contracting Co., LLC $62,900.00 $790.00 $63,690.00 $0.00 $63,690.00 1 $62,900.00 $62,900.00 $63,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

117 Acoustical Treatments ANM Construction Co., Inc. $178,100.00 $1,600.00 $179,700.00 $0.00 $179,700.00 7 $178,100.00 $475,000.00 $77,433.00 $43,633.00 $58,634.00 $0.00

118 Carpet & Resilient Flooring Cohn's Commercial Floor Covering, Inc. $295,559.00 $3,000.00 $298,559.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $300,659.00 3 $295,559.00 $325,000.00 $240,889.00 $33,495.00 $26,275.00 $0.00

120 Painting Seven Brothers Painting, Inc. $81,565.00 $1,225.00 $82,790.00 $750.00 $750.00 $83,540.00 3 $81,565.00 $114,000.00 $61,780.00 $15,800.00 $5,960.00 $0.00

131 Athletic Equipment Gardiner C. Vose, Inc. $49,150.00 $0.00 $49,150.00 $0.00 $49,150.00 3 $49,150.00 $60,000.00 $21,575.00 $0.00 $27,575.00 $0.00

136 Telescoping Stands Interkal Inc. $38,508.00 $0.00 $955.00 $39,463.00 $0.00 $39,463.00 1 $38,508.00 $38,508.00 $39,463.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

140 Plumbing Miller-Boldt, Inc. $233,000.00 $3,600.00 $236,600.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 $15,000.00 $251,600.00 5 $233,000.00 $313,965.00 $63,000.00 $81,000.00 $107,600.00 $0.00

142 HVAC Hillside Elementary School) Goyette Mechaincal Company, Inc. $1,048,000.00 $13,100.00 $1,061,100.00 $35,319.00 $35,319.00 $1,096,419.00 6 $1,048,000.00 $1,279,000.00 $1,096,419.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

142 HVAC (Longacre Elementary School) Professional Thermal Systems, Inc. $415,000.00 $5,000.00 $420,000.00 $33,000.00 $31,000.00 $64,000.00 $484,000.00 7 $415,000.00 $624,380.00 $0.00 $484,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

142 HVAC (Wood Creek Elementary School) Professional Thermal Systems, Inc. $335,000.00 $4,000.00 $339,000.00 $0.00 $339,000.00 7 $335,000.00 $449,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $339,000.00 $0.00

143 Electrical Metro Electric Engineering Technologies, Inc. $764,000.00 $7,000.00 $43,000.00 $814,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $80,000.00 $87,500.00 $901,500.00 2 $764,000.00 $1,022,206.00 $369,500.00 $292,000.00 $240,000.00 $0.00

149 Fencing Nationwide Construction Group $45,425.00 $0.00 $45,425.00 $2,950.00 $2,950.00 $48,375.00 1 $45,425.00 $45,425.00 $30,037.00 $14,682.00 $3,656.00 $0.00

158 Playground Equipment Sinclair Recreation ** $779,225.00 $12,200.00 $791,425.00 $0.00 $791,425.00 3 $745,714.00 $779,225.00 $271,900.00 $205,750.00 $313,775.00 $0.00

$6,259,463.00 $70,368.00 $43,955.00 $6,373,786.00 $39,650.00 $24,550.00 $32,400.00 $37,819.00 $35,500.00 $33,500.00 $91,000.00 $294,419.00 $6,668,205.00 79 $6,151,652.00 $8,454,436.00 $3,041,159.00 $1,916,611.00 $1,633,035.00 $77,400.00

* 2nd Low Bid.  Low Bidder made an estimating error and asked to withdraw their bid.  

** 3rd Low Bid.  Low Bidders did not incorporate the correct scope of work and their bids were rejected.

Base Bid + PLM Bond + Accepted VA/VE $6,373,786.00

ALTERNATES Cost Accepted

 ALT. 1 Hillside West Playpad R&R $39,650.00 $39,650.00

 ALT. 2 Hillside Art Room A114 Renovations $24,550.00 $24,550.00

 ALT. 3 Hillside Island Pavement R&R $32,400.00 $32,400.00

 ALT. 4 Hillside Kitchen MAU R&R $37,819.00 $37,819.00

 ALT. 5 Longacre Café & Gym HVAC $35,500.00 $35,500.00

 ALT. 6 Longacre Kitchen MAU R&R $33,500.00 $33,500.00

 ALT. 7 Wood Creek EM Generator R&R $91,000.00 $91,000.00

ACCEPTED ALTERNATES TOTAL $294,419.00

Total Award Recommendation With Accepted Alternates $6,668,205.00

Construction Budget $7,415,961.00

Variance $747,756.00

BUILDING BREAKOUTBIDDER INFORMATION

Bid Division / Description

Budget Summary

TOTALS

SUMMARY ITEMSBASE BID ALTERNATES

F:\Farmington 2020 Bond\07.0 Bid Packages\FPS BP #4 Hillside, Longacre, Wood Creek\07.2 Bid Tab\Bid Summary
11/4/2021



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 101: Earthwork Cortis Brothers Trucking & Excavating Eagle Excavation, Inc. Gibraltar Construction Company
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Joseph Robinson Submitted by Aaron Pietila Submitted by Thomas  Morrison

Base Bid $179,900 $194,500 $247,000

Revision #1, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $179,900 $194,500 $247,000

Lump Sum Bid for Earthwork /Site Utilities Bid 

Division $178,101 $192,000 $244,500

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid is $1,799 $2,500 $2,500

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) none 101&102  deduct 15,000.00

INCLUSIONS 0 0 0

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Bid Security 

in the amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Familial 

Disclosure Affidavit Form. YES YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran Linked 

Business Affidavit Form. YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Criminal 

Background Check Affidavit Form. YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 179900 194500 247000

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR THE FOLLOWING 

PROJECTS ( ACCOUNTING PURPOSE, 

INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 54000 35000 43000

Wood Creek Elementary School 61000 103000 89000

East Middle School 64900 56000 115000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 102: Bases, Ballasts, And Paving T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc. Nagle Paving Company Birmingham Sealcoat Asphalt Specialists, Inc. Gibraltar Construction Company
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Scott Ford Submitted by Chris Leideker Submitted by Brad Hanson Submitted by Paul Myers Submitted by Thomas  Morrison

Base Bid $697,500 $776,490 $814,485 $816,000 $917,000

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $697,500 $776,490 $814,485 $816,000 $917,000

Lump Sum Bid for Asphalt Paving / Exterior 

Concrete $693,000 $772,490 $805,935 $809,000 $909,000

Cost for Performance and labor & Material 

Payment Bond to be added to the Base Bid $4,500 $4,000 $8,550 $7,000 $8,000

ALTERNATES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate #1 Hillside Elementary School West 

Playpad (including PLM Bond) $36,700 $51,500 $42,900 $35,500 $39,300

Alternate #3 Hillside Elementary School Island 

Pavement (including PLM Bond) $32,400 $50,000 $43,900 $52,500 $32,900

COMBINED BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATIONS AS 

STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in the Bid Division (s) 

and Bid Deduct) NONE na N/A 101 + 102  Deduct 15,000.00

INCLUSIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Bid Security 

in the amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check). YES YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Familial 

Disclosure Affidavit Form. YES YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran Linked 

Business Affidavit Form. YES YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Criminal 

Background Check Affidavit Form. YES YES YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 697500 776490 814485 816000 917000

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 180000 209390 241800 214800 262000

Longacre Elementary School 251000 267400 269300 287500 330000

Wood Creek Elementary School 254000 281400 279935 297500 315000

East Middle School 12500 18300 23450 16200 16000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 103: Existing Conditions Great Lakes Construction Services Blue Star, Inc. DKI,  International Inc.
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Dan Husek Submitted by Sierra Accettura Submitted by Fred Yacoub

Base Bid $130,100 $148,715 $172,900

Original Proposal, October 20, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $130,100 $148,715 $172,900

Lump Sum Bid for Selective Demolition $128,200 $146,950 $169,700

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $1,900 $1,765 $3,200

ALTERNATES $0 $0 $0

Alternate #2 Hillside Elementary School Art Room $1,200 $840 $1,200

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) na NONE

INCLUSIONS

$0 $0 $0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total $130,100 $148,715 $172,900

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 82700 98750 116000

Longacre Elementary School 17800 16500 24500

Wood Creek Elementary School 27700 31700 32400



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

Applied Construction Services Reese Contracting, Inc. Christman Constructors, Inc.
Submitted by Jack  Luther Submitted by isabella avitia Submitted by Andrew Holman

$174,580 $297,500 $299,965

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

$174,580 $297,500 $299,965

$172,000 $294,300 $297,805

$2,580 $3,200 $2,160

$0 $0 $0

$3,000 $4,800 $2,700

None

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

$174,580 $297,500 $299,965

116000 182000 232000

21000 28100 25125

35000 84200 42840



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 106: Masonry BNE Connolly Masonry, Inc. J&J Construction Company
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Brian Anton Submitted by John  Connolly Submitted by J&J  Construction

Base Bid $33,050 $42,970 $55,100

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $33,050 $42,970 $55,100

Lump Sum Bid for Masonry $29,943 $42,400 $54,300

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $3,107 $570 $800

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct)

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 33050 42970 55100

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 23098 27400 47300

Longacre Elementary School 4263 5000 4000

Wood Creek Elementary School 3107 10000 3000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

Brothers and Bricks, LLC Boss Construction Inc HMC Mason Contractors
Submitted by Cody Muirhead Submitted by Ronald Hill Submitted by Julie Gentile

$74,721 $99,950 $150,930

Original Proposal, October 20, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

$74,721 $99,950 $150,930

$72,442 $98,050 $149,000

$2,279 $1,900 $1,930

N/A

0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

74721 99950 150930

40000 79700 102400

17200 8925 25900

17200 11325 22630



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 107: Metals Zak Welding & Custom Work,LLC B & A Structural Steel LLC
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by PAUL BHAVSAR Submitted by Russ Augustine

Leveled Bid $68,000 $135,828

Base Bid $68,000 $135,828

Original Proposal, October 27, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $68,000 $135,828

Lump Sum Bid for Structural Steel $65,500 $132,516

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $2,500 $3,312

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) NA

INCLUSIONS

0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES

Base Bid Total 68,000.00$    135,828.00$    

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 30,600.00$       33,997.00$          

Wood Creek Elementary School 37,400.00$       51,064.00$          



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 108: Wood, Plastics, And 

Composites BJ Construction Services, Inc. Clark Contracting Services City Contracting Services The Spieker Company
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Nick Murray Submitted by Laura Ottman Submitted by seth Helfman Submitted by SanTanna Gomez

Base Bid $318,000 $391,800

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost UnitQty Unit Cost Total Cost UnitQty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $318,000 $391,800 445000 499000

Lump Sum Bid for Carpentry  / General Trades $313,600 $387,900 440000 495000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $4,400 $3,900 5000 4000

ALTERNATES $0 $0 0 0

Alternate #2  Hillside Elementary School Art 

Room $27,000 $16,500 18000 19000

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in the Bid Division (s) 

and Bid Deduct) 0 NA

INCLUSIONS

$0 $0 0 0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 0 0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Base Bid Total $318,000 $391,800 $445,000 $499,000

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 246000 244100 244000 232000

Longacre Elementary School 29000 36500 48000 98000

Wood Creek Elementary School 43000 111100 153000 169000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 109: Membrane Roofing Superior Services RSH, Inc. Quality Roofing
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Dave Bradke Submitted by Mike

Base Bid $426,883 $597,876

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $426,883 $597,876

Lump Sum Bid for Roofing / Sheetmeal $422,629 $591,376

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $4,254 $6,500

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) 0

INCLUSIONS

0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Familial 

Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES

Base Bid Total 426883 597876.07

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 3535 38880

Longacre Elementary School 423348 552496.07



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 114: Entrances, Storefronts & 

Curtain Walls Daniels Glass Inc. Modern Mirror & Glass Co.
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Chris Mandelka Submitted by Eric Babler

Base Bid $29,188 $45,500

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $29,188 $45,500

Lump Sum Bid for Aluminum Entrances / 

Storefront / Glass & Glazing $28,758 $44,700

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $430 $800

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) N/A

INCLUSIONS

0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES

Base Bid Total 29188 45500

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 0 0

Longacre Elementary School 12915 26500

Wood Creek Elementary School 16273 18200



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 116: Tiling Continental Contracting Co., LLC
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by Franko Sallaku

Leveled Bid $63,690

Base Bid $63,690

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $63,690

Lump Sum Bid for Hard Tile $62,900

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $790

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct)

INCLUSIONS

0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Familial 

Disclosure Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Criminal 

Background Check Affidavit Form YES

Base Bid Total 63,690.00$    



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 117: Acoustical Ceilings ANM Construction Co. Inc. Acoustic Ceiling & Partition Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition The Albert M. Higley Co
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Catherine Smith Submitted by Jim Atchley Submitted by Derek  Reidy Submitted by Nick Mitchell

Base Bid $179,700 $209,484 $212,350 $242,550

Revision #1, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Revision #1, October 20, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $179,700 $209,484 $212,350 $242,550

Lump Sum Bid for Acoustical Treatment $178,100 $207,000 $210,863 $240,800

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $1,600 $2,484 $1,487 $1,750

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) N/A N/A N/A

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 179700 209484 212350 242550

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 76900 101081 88294 121000

Longacre Elementary School 43100 24784 56922 68550

Wood Creek Elementary School 58100 81135 67134 53000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

Turner Brooks Clark Contracting Services City Contracting Services
Submitted by Richard Baker Submitted by Laura Ottman Submitted by seth Helfman

$296,000 $330,900 $479,000

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

$296,000 $330,900 $479,000

$293,500 $327,600 $475,000

$2,500 $3,300 $4,000

NA NA

0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

296000 330900 479000

133000 138000 247000

51000 57700 63000

112000 135200 169000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 118: Flooring Cohns Commercial Floor Covering, Inc. Turner Brooks Continental Interiors, Inc.
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Lucas Beiswanger Submitted by Niklas Schnorr-Deskins Submitted by Rick Krupske

Base Bid $298,559 $314,496 $328,000

Original Proposal, October 15, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $298,559 $314,496 $328,000

Lump Sum Bid for Carpet / Resilient Tile Flooring $295,559 $311,383 $325,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $3,000 $3,113 $3,000

ALTERNATES $0 $0 $0

Alternate #2 Hillside Elementary School Art Room $2,100 $600 $1,250

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) n/a

INCLUSIONS

$0 $0 $0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total $298,559 $314,496 $328,000

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 238789 288704 263000

Longacre Elementary School 33495 15381 30000

Wood Creek Elementary School 26275 9818 32000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 120: Painting Seven Brothers Painting GV Painting LLC Continental Contracting Co., LLC
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by Samuel Fortuna Submitted by Josh Vushaj Submitted by Xhuliano Pjetrushi

Leveled Bid $83,540 $84,110 $117,400

Base Bid $82,790 $83,450 $115,400

Original Proposal, October 27, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 27, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $82,790 $83,450 $115,400

Lump Sum Bid for Painting $81,565 $81,450 $114,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $1,225 $2,000 $1,400

ALTERNATES $750 $660 $2,000

Alternate #2 Hillside Elementary School Art Room $750 $660 $2,000

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) N/A

INCLUSIONS

$0 $0 $0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total $83,540 $84,110 $117,400

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 61,030.00$     61,850.00$     70,000.00$     

Longacre Elementary School 15,800.00$     15,090.00$     14,000.00$     

Wood Creek Elementary School 5,950.00$       6,510.00$       30,000.00$     



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 131: Athletic Equipment Gardiner C. Vose, Inc. C & M Associates, Inc. Bareman & Associates, Inc.
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by Jack Furlong Submitted by Ben Hurst Submitted by Chad Huttinga

Leveled Bid $49,570 $56,905 $60,559

Base Bid $49,570 $56,905 $60,559

Original Proposal, October 26, 2021 Original Proposal, October 26, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $49,570 $56,905 $60,559

Lump Sum Bid for Athletic Equipment $49,150 $55,790 $60,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $420 $1,115 $559

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) N/A

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 49,570.00$   56,905.00$   60,559.00$   

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 21,785.00$       18,435.00$       23,609.00$       

Longacre Elementary School -$                  -$                  9,647.00$         

Wood Creek Elementary School 27,785.00$       38,470.00$       27,303.00$       



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 136: Telescoping Stands Interkal Inc.
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by Randall Hoyle

Leveled Bid $39,124

Base Bid $39,124

Original Proposal, October 20, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $39,124

Lump Sum Bid for Telescoping Stands $38,508

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $616

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) NA

INCLUSIONS

0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Familial 

Disclosure Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Criminal 

Background Check Affidavit Form YES

Base Bid Total 39,124.00$    



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 140: Plumbing Miller-Boldt, Inc. Danboise Mechanical Inc. Professional Thermal Systems
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by John Mabry Submitted by Tim Lehto Submitted by Andrew Hocking

Base Bid $236,600 $260,079 $298,000

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $236,600 $260,079 $298,000

Lump Sum Bid for Plumbing $233,000 $256,980 $293,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $3,600 $3,099 $5,000

ALTERNATES $0 $0 $0

Alternate #2 Hillside Elementary School Art 

Room Casework Replacement $4,000 $4,516 $4,500

Alternate #4 Hillside Elementary School Kitchen 

HVAC $0 $1,621 $1,000

Alternate #6 Longacre Elementary Cafeteria 

HVAC $0 $2,387 $1,000

Alternate #7 Wood Creek Elementary School 

Emergency Generator $11,000 $14,749 $14,000

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) 0 Total deduct for Bid Categories 140 & 142 unless low in both categories $35,000.

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID 0 0 0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 236600 260079 298000

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 59000 119493 120000

Longacre Elementary School 81000 80624 99000

Wood Creek Elementary School 96600 59962 79000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

Johnson & Wood, LLC Tempco Mechanical Contractors, inc.
Submitted by Jon Clark Submitted by Jim  Jagodzinski

$308,800 $318,965

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Revision #1, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

$308,800 $318,965

$305,000 $313,165

$3,800 $5,800

$0 $0

$3,400 $6,500

$1,100 $1,200

$2,800 $1,200

$12,400 $14,000

0 0

0 0

YES YES

YES YES

YES YES

YES YES

308800 318965

135000 131290

96000 89250

74000 92625



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 142: Heating, Ventilating & Air 

Conditioning Quality Aire Systems Goyette Mechanical Co., Inc. Miller-Boldt, Inc. Professional Thermal Systems
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Chris Marinkovich Submitted by jeffrey vadasz Submitted by Bob Gallant Submitted by Andrew Hocking

Base Bid $1,945,000 $4,031,682 $4,084,200 $4,104,000

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $1,945,000 $4,031,682 $4,084,200 $4,104,000

Lump Sum Bid for HVAC at Hillside Elementary 

School $0 $1,048,000 $1,095,000 $1,279,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid for 

Hillside Elementary School $0 $13,100 $13,100 $14,000

Total Bid for Hillside Elementary School 0 1061100 1108100 1293000
Lump Sum Bid for HVAC at Longacre 

Elementary School $540,000 $508,750 $499,000 $415,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid for 

Longacre Elementary School $4,700 $7,061 $6,000 $5,000

Total Bid for Longacre Elementary School $544,700 $515,811 $505,000 $420,000

Lump Sum Bid for HVAC at Wood Creek 

Elementary School $424,000 $432,900 $424,000 $335,000

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid for 

Wood Creek Elementary School $3,800 $6,030 $5,000 $4,000

Total Bid for Wood Creek Elementary School 427800 438930 429000 339000

ALTERNATES $0 $0 $0 $0

Alternate #4 Hillside Elementary School Kitchen 

HVAC $0 $35,319 $33,000 $28,500

Alternate #5 Longacre Elementary School 

Cafeteria HVAC 37700 35388 39500 33000

Alternate #6 Longacre Elementary School 

Kitchen HVAC 38800 18520 39900 31000

COMBINE BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

BASE BID FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS STATED)

Combined Bid (enter in Bid Division/Site 

and Bid Deduct) NA Total deduct for Bid Categories 140 & 142 unless low in both categories $35,000.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

DEDUCT $30,000.00 IF RECEIVE ALL 

THREE SCHOOLS -30000

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0 0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID 0 0 0 0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in 

the amount of five (5%) percent (Bid 

Bond or Certified Check) YES YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES YESBidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit 

Form YES YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 1945000 4031682 4084200 4104000



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

Johnson & Wood, LLC Systemp Corp Great Lakes Mechanical
Submitted by Jon Clark Submitted by Colin Rosni Submitted by Marvin Carey

$4,375,400 $4,453,164 $4,656,500

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

$4,375,400 $4,453,164 $4,656,500

$1,184,000 $1,149,102 $1,276,000

$13,000 $13,338 $12,760

1197000 1162440 1288760

$532,000 $624,380 $580,000

$5,800 $8,670 $6,000

$537,800 $633,050 $586,000

$448,000 $424,492 $449,000

$4,900 $6,550 $4,490

452900 431142 453490

$0 $0 $0

$38,300 $27,016 $39,000

59000 17000 40000

37000 71000 50000

140 & 142 / all sites: -32,000.00

0 0 0

0 0 0

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

YES YES YES

4375400 4453164 4656500



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 143: Electrical Metro Electric Engineering Technologies Sawyer Services, Inc.
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Alex Brewer Submitted by Thomas Beecherl

Base Bid $771,000 $1,022,206

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $771,000 $1,022,206

Lump Sum Bid for Electrical $764,000 $1,007,100

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $7,000 $15,106

ALTERNATES $0 $0

Alternate #4 Hillside Elementary School Kitchen 

HVAC $2,500 $4,950

Alternate #5 Longacre Elementary School 

Cafeteria HVAC $2,500 $9,377

Alternate #6 Longacre Elementary School Kitchen 

HVAC $2,500 $13,840

Alternate #7 Wood Creek Elementary School 

Emergency Generatore $80,000 $100,470

COMBINED BID DEDUCT (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BID FOR SAID COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid (enter in Bid Division (s) and 

deduct) NONE

INCLUSIONS

0 0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID 0 0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES
Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES

Base Bid Total 771000 1022206

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 367000 390000

Longacre Elementary School 287000 327000

Wood Creek Elementary School 117000 290100



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 149: Fences And Gates Nationwide Construction Group
Generated October 27, 2021 Submitted by Scott Keller

Leveled Bid $45,685

Base Bid $45,685

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $45,685

Lump Sum Bid for Fencing $45,425

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $260

ALTERNATES $0

Alternate #1 $2,950

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct) N/A

INCLUSIONS

$0
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0

Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES

Base Bid Total $45,685

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Longacre Elementary School 27087

Wood Creek Elementary School 14682

East Middle School 3656



#1102-21: Farmington Public Schools BP#4 2022 Elementary Schools Renovations
Prepared by McCarthy & Smith, Inc. - 24317 Indoplex Circle, Farmington Hills, MI 48335, United States of America

Bid Package Lead: Aaron Phillips (aphillips@mccarthysmith.com)

Project Location: Farmington Hills, MI 48336, United States of America

BD 158: Playground Equipment Play Environments Design, LLC Miracle Play Systems Sinclair Recreation
Generated October 21, 2021 Submitted by Heather VanKley Submitted by Dana Thomas Submitted by Diane Sinclair

Base Bid $779,766 $783,000 $791,425

Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 21, 2021 Original Proposal, October 20, 2021

Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost Unit QtyUnit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS $779,766 $783,000 $791,425

Lump Sum Bid for Playground Equipment & 

Surfacing $764,477 $745,714 $779,225

Cost for Performance and Labor & Material 

Payment Bonds, to be added to the Base Bid $15,290 $37,286 $12,200

ALTERNATES

COMBINE BID DEDUCT  (THE CORRESPONDING 

AMOUNT WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL 

OF BASE BIDS FOR SUCH COMBINATION AS 

STATED)

Combine Bid ( enter in Bid Division (s) and 

Bid Deduct)

INCLUSIONS

0 0 0

FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MUST BE UPLOADED 

WITH BID $0 $0 $0
Bidder has uploaded the Bid Security in the 

amount of five (5%) percent (Bid Bond or 

Certified Check) YES NO YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Familial Disclosure Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the Iran 

Linked Business Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Bidder has signed and uploaded the 

Criminal Background Check Affidavit Form YES YES YES

Base Bid Total 779766.03 783000.16 791425

SCOPE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

BREAKDOWN FOR BASE BID

Earthwork 3250 0 0

Underdrainage 3250 0 0

Playground Equipment Installation 148750 231485 235285

Concrete 10308 0 0

Play Court Surfacing 2000 0 0

COST BREAKDOWN FOR OUR SCOPE OF WORK  

(INCLUDING PLM BOND)

Hillside Elementary School 271732.08 272308.8 271900

Longacre Elementary School 231124.35 184036.16 205750

Wood Creek Elementary School 276909.6 289371.48 313775



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Board of Education  
 
FROM: Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: Summer Tax Collection Resolution 
 
DATE: November 9, 2021  
 
On an annual basis, the Board of Education is presented with a resolution regarding 
the collection of property taxes.  We have continued in our practice of a 50/50 
collection of summer and winter taxes, largely due to the financial impact it would 
have on the local taxpayers with a shift to 100% summer collection.   
 
The timing of the collection does not impact the total dollars to the District; 
however, it does impact cash flow. With a 100% summer collection, we would 
collect our cash from property taxes at the beginning of the fiscal year which helps 
ensure that we could weather tough financial times as well as reduce or eliminate 
the need to borrow cash.  By moving to a 100% summer tax collection, it would 
also move up the timing for payment of taxes for our community members.  The 
impact would be felt by those who pay their taxes directly as they are accustomed 
to paying it in two increments. For those who pay their taxes through escrow 
arrangements (typically as part of their mortgage payments), it is possible that the 
impact would be less evident as it is spread throughout the year through their 
monthly mortgage payment. The Cities do not have the information regarding what 
percent of the homestead taxes are collected through mortgages versus direct 
payment. 
 
For the upcoming year I am recommending that we stay with a collection of 50% in 
the summer and 50% in the winter.  The board may want to consider moving to a 
100% summer collection in the future but we would need time to help the 
community understand the impact.  We also added to fund balance for the June 30, 
2021 fiscal year and we have been in a position of not having to borrow for cash 
flow purposes for the last five years.   
  
Michigan Public Act 333 of 1982 requires that a school district determine by 
resolution their intent to levy a summer tax and that each taxing municipality be 
notified of such action prior to January 1st.  In keeping with our twice-a-year 
collection of prior years, we will need to take action before December 31, 2021. 
 



Therefore, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE 
SUMMER TAX COLLECTION RESOLUTION at the November 23rd meeting 
and waive the reading of the resolution. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to 
contact me. 
 
cc:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent 
 
JFK:cln 



November 9, 2021 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 

 
IX. ACTION ITEMS 
 

A. BID PACK #4 – HILLSIDE, LONGACRE, WOOD CREEK – BID AWARD 
AND RECOMMENDATION. 
Presenters:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant 
Superintendent-Business Services; Scott Smith, Plante Moran CRESA; 
Aaron Phillips, McCarthy Smith 
 
MOTION:  I move that the Board of Education award Bid Pack #4 for 
Hillside, Longacre, Wood Creek, and East MS (sitework only) as outlined in 
the November 9, 2021 letters from Plante Moran CRESA and McCarthy 
Smith, in the amount of $7,335,026.00; funds to come from the Capital 
Projects (Building and Site 2020) fund.  

 
 



November 9, 2021 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 

 
X.  CONSENT AGENDA.  I move that the Board of Education approve the November 9, 

2021 Consent Agenda, as follows: 
 

A. Approval of Minutes  
1. October 26, 2021 Committee Meeting 
2. October 26, 2021 Regular Meeting 

 
B. Oakland Schools Special Education Parent Advisory Committee Appointees 
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COMMITTEE MEETING 
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
October 26, 2021

President Weems called the meeting to order at 5:03 pm.

ROLL CALL: Present: Terri A. Weems, president
Zach T. Rich, vice president
Angie F. Smith, secretary 
Claudia T. Heinrich, treasurer
Cheryl B. Blau, trustee (late)
Mable S. Fox, trustee
Donald Walker, trustee

Absent:

Also Present:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Bobbie 
Goodrum, Jennifer Kaminski, and Kathy Smith, Assistant 
Superintendents; Jackie McDougal, Executive Director; Diane 
Bauman, Director; executive assistant, Kim Buckley

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS.  None.

2. FPS PROCLAMATION.

The Board revisited the FPS Proclamation approved in August 11, 2020.  They reviewed that 
document in conjunction with the original proposed proclamation presented by Dr. Johnson in 
June 2020.

President Weems and Vice President Rich provided the historical context for the creation and 
purpose of the proclamation.  At the time of its inception, the Board wanted to make a statement 
to the community and ultimately embed DEI in District policies and administrative regulations.

Dr. Delgado and Dr. Goodrum provided perspective from the District lens, including the relation 
to current work within the Strategic Plan and DEI. 

Board discussion occurred.  

Discussion and consensus produced the following outcomes:
1. The Board will maintain the current proclamation.
2. The Board may amend/clarify the title of the proclamation.
3. The Board may create an introductory paragraph that details the origination/historical 

context of the proclamation (separate from the proclamation itself).
4. Dr. Delgado and Dr. Goodrum to recommend to the Board sections/areas requiring 

additional clarification.
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5. The resolutions found on page two of the proclamation are actionable and measurable, 
as requested by the Board, and help to inform DEI work.

6. No additional equity proclamation is necessary at this time.  DEI is embedded in the 
Strategic Plan and Board Goals.

3. ADJOURNMENT.  The Board of Education October 26, 2021 committee meeting was adjourned 
at 5:57 pm.

___________________________________
Angie F. Smith

Farmington Board of Education
Board Secretary
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REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
October 26, 2021

President Weems called the meeting to order at 6:03 pm.

ROLL CALL: Present: Terri A. Weems, President
Zach T. Rich, Vice President
Angie F. Smith, Secretary 
Claudia T. Heinrich, Treasurer
Cheryl B. Blau, Trustee
Mable S. Fox, Trustee
Donald Walker, Trustee

Absent:

Also Present:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Bobbie 
Goodrum, Jennifer Kaminski, and Kathy Smith, Assistant 
Superintendents; Jackie McDougal, Executive Director; Diane 
Bauman, Director; executive assistant, Kim Buckley; staff and 
community members

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.  Gregory Rakolta, Dominic Fodol, Brooke Hendrian, and Izzy 
Hopper led the pledge.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA.  It was moved by Rich and supported by Smith that the Board 
of Education approve the agenda for the October 26, 2021 regular meeting, as presented.

MOTION PASSED 7-0.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS.  President Weems detailed mask procedures for Board meetings and 
explained the procedure for making public comments.  

4. BOARD GOALS.  President Weems stated that the 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 Board Goals are 
now available on the FPS website.  She informed the community on Board progress pertaining to 
the 2021/2022 Board Goals.  She specifically detailed those that have a completion date of 
December 31, 2021.  The Board is currently on track for successful completion of those Board 
Goals.

5. CORRESPONDENCE.  Secretary Smith reported on correspondence that was received during 
this period.  Communications are acknowledged and, when appropriate, a response is provided.  
A list of correspondents and topics can be found in the Board packet, which is available on the 
FPS website. 

   
6. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE.  Trustee Blau reported on HB 4953 (Martin), which requires the 

Department of Education to develop and update informational packets including certain 
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information regarding postsecondary education and provide this information to school districts, 
intermediate school districts, and public school academies.

7. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Presenter:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent 

Dr. Delgado spoke on the following topics:  the Student Round Table Organizational Meeting; the 
upcoming Toast to Education fundraiser; the FPS 21 Day Equity Challenge; and the 2021 
Business Excellence Award from the Greater Farmington Area Chamber of Commerce. 

8. STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE.
Presenter:  Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent-Innovation and Strategic Initiatives

Dr. Kelly Coffin updated the Board on the Strategic Plan.  The District’s Strategic Plan is based 
on five District priorities that all fall under the umbrella of Equity and Innovation.

1. Foster Development of 21st Century Skills
2. Assess Program Impact on Student Academic Achievement
3. Foster a Positive District Climate that Incorporates Equity and Inclusion
4. Recruit, Hire, Develop and Retain High Quality Staff that Reflects Diversity
5. Ensure Equitable Practices

Dr. Coffin detailed each District priority’s focus areas, objectives and indicators of success. 

Board comments.

9. INNOVATION UPDATE.
Presenter:  Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent-Innovation and Strategic Initiatives

Dr. Kelly Coffin played a video of students expressing their thoughts on the MS Innovation 
Summer Lab.  Teachers worked every other Saturday for months planning this Project Based 
Learning experience.  Mr. Kurtis Lovio, the administrator in charge of summer programming, 
detailed the program and recruitment of student participants.  Students (Gregory Rakolta, Dominic 
Fodol, Brooke Hendrian, and Izzy Hopper) and teachers (Tom DeMoss, Beth Iatrou, and Michele 
Laramie) were present to provide the Board with their thoughts on the lab and how it has affected 
their learning and teaching this school year.  The plan is to continue and expand on this program 
next summer.

Board comments. 

10. REPORTS FROM BOARD COMMITTEES.  

Communications/Community Engagement:  Committee Chair Walker provided the community 
with a synopsis of the October 18, 2021 committee meeting.  Topics included:  community 
engagement within the strategic plan (coffee and conversation); coordination of community 
resources; student voice; and business partnerships.  The committee reached consensus that the 
Educational Equity Audit - Family/Community Engagement 5 Critical Practices be incorporated 
into the CCE agenda template to keep the committee focused and to frame future work.

Committee of the Whole:  President Weems detailed the committee of the whole meeting that 
occurred prior to the regular meeting this evening.  The topic of discussion was the FPS 
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Proclamation.  It was reviewed in light of the findings of the Educational Equity Audit, to provide 
a history of its development to the four new Board members, and to focus on areas that may need 
additional clarity.

11. PUBLIC COMMENTS.  

 D. Velar:  Acknowledge the BOE for Positive Opportunities for Students
 J. Crager:  Mask Mandate Removal

12. ACCEPTANCE OF PLANTE MORAN ANNUAL AUDIT REVIEW.
Presenters:  Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant Superintendent-
Business Services

At the October 12, 2021 regular meeting, Plante Moran presented a formal review of the 2020-
2021 Financial Audit Report and findings.  

MOTION:  It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker that the Board of Education accept 
the District’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report dated June 30, 2021, and the 
accompanying Report to the Board and Federal Awards Supplemental Information.

MOTION PASSED 7-0.

13. EXPENDITURES.  It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker that the Board of Education 
approve the expenditures as outlined in the expenditure printout dated October 26, 2021, as 
follows:

General Fund $8,079,503 
General Fund - Athletics $150,582
Debt Fund $0
Capital Projects – Technology and Other Projects $0
Capital Projects – 2018 Bond Fund $112,110
Capital Projects – 2020 Bond Fund $1,251,079
Nutrition Services Fund $261,960
Benefit Stabilization Fund $1,117,342
TOTAL $10,972,576

MOTION PASSED 7-0.

14. CONSENT AGENDA.   It was moved by Rich and supported by Smith that the Board of Education 
approve the Consent Agenda dated October 26, 2021.

A. Approval of Minutes 
1. October 12, 2021 Regular Meeting

B. Head Start Director’s Monthly Report
C. Personnel Items

MOTION PASSED 7-0.
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15. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES.

OCSBA:  Treasurer Heinrich updated the Board and community about the meeting held on 
October 20, 2021.  Dr. Randy Liepa, SFRC Steering & Technical Committee member, was 
present to review the School Finance Research Collaborative (SFRC) report, released in January 
2018.  Robert McCann, SFRC Project Director, discussed the update to this study that was 
released on June 2, 2021, which reflects the increased cost to educate a Michigan child during 
and post-COVID-19. 

16. ACCEPTANCE OF PLANTE MORAN ANNUAL AUDIT REVIEW.

The motion was reworded based on the current GASB recommendation.

MOTION:  It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith that the Board of Education accept 
the District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report dated June 30, 2021, and the 
accompanying Report to the Board and Federal Awards Supplemental Information.

MOTION PASSED 7-0.

16. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE ADGENDA ITEMS.  None.  

17. GOOD AND WELFARE.  Board members spoke on topics of personal interest.

18. ADJOURNMENT.  The Board of Education October 26, 2021 regular meeting was adjourned at 
7:29 pm.

___________________________________
Angie F. Smith

Farmington Board of Education
Board Secretary



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Education

CC: Christopher Delgado, Superintendent

FROM: Dr. Jacqueline McDougal, Executive Director of Special Education

SUBJECT: Oakland Schools - Special Education Parent Advisory Committee

DATE: November 9, 2021

Please see the biography for Stacey Diefenbach, the new Parent Advisory Committee
(PAC) Representative, submitted to replace Lori Gripper-Williams. Lori’s 3-year term has
expired with Oakland Schools. Stacey’s term will be 2021-2024.

We are asking Board approval to appoint Mrs. Stacey Diefenbach.

Stacey Diefenbach lives in Farmington Hills with her husband, Andrew, and their two sons,
James and Ian. Both sons were diagnosed with Autism by age 3, and it has inspired her to
become more involved in disability awareness and advocacy.

This past May, she accepted a position with the Miracle League of Plymouth as Operations
Manager. The purpose of this nonprofit is to provide an opportunity for those with disabilities
a chance to play baseball and other recreational activities. In this position, she has worked
closely with special needs families and other nonprofits to promote inclusion for all
disabilities of all ages.

She is excited and thrilled at the idea of getting more involved and furthering her knowledge
as a PAC Representative.



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Education

CC: Christopher Delgado, Superintendent

FROM: Dr. Jacqueline McDougal, Executive Director of Special Education

SUBJECT: Oakland Schools - Special Education Parent Advisory Committee

DATE: November 9, 2021

Please see the biography for Dawn Eisenscher, the new Parent Advisory Committee (PAC)
Representative, submitted to replace Verneece Boateng. Verneece’s 3-year term has
expired with Oakland Schools. Dawn’s term will be 2021-2024.

We are asking Board approval to appoint Mrs. Dawn Eisenscher.

Mrs. Dawn Eisenscher and her husband moved to Farmington Hills in 2007, when she was
pregnant with their daughter. Her daughter is now a Freshman at North Farmington High
School. They also have a 4th grade son at STEAM. Dawn is an active member of the
STEAM PTSA, and this will be her 5th year as their Treasurer.

She has a BA in Mathematics, a Masters in the Art of Teaching, and a secondary teaching
certificate for the subjects of Math and Spanish. She taught middle school math for seven
years. Even though she is not teaching now, she works as a private math tutor, and the
majority of her students attend FPS. She loves helping students navigate through the
difficulties of math. She has also worked as a substitute teacher for FPS.

She and her husband discovered that their son was struggling with reading and writing
during 1st grade. They had him tested, and the results showed that he has Dyslexia. The
District and school immediately helped them by setting up an IEP meeting. They felt
relieved to have so many people available to answer their questions. This is the third school
year that their son has been receiving services for his reading and writing.

She is interested in the PAC because she feel that parents of special education students
must be the #1 advocate for their child’s learning. The entire process has been positive for
them. However, she’s heard from other parents whose experiences have not been as
successful. As a parent representative, she hopes to learn how to help guide parents
through the many aspects of special education.
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